the City and Special Counsel with reference to the following facts: 

RECITALS 

WHEREAS, the City and Special Counsel entered into that certain Legal Services 

Agreement (“Original Agreement”) with a term commencing May 7, 2019, and ending 

June 30, 2020, for a total compensation limit not to exceed Two Hundred and Twenty-

Five Thousand Dollars ($225,000) for representation of the City and City-related entities; 

and 

WHEREAS, the City and Special Counsel entered into the First Amendment to the 
Original Agreement on June 22, 2022, to extend the term of the Agreement to June 30, 
2023, and increase the compensation limit by Seventy-Five Thousand Dollars ($75,000) 
for a new compensation limit not to exceed Three-Hundred Thousand Dollars 
($300,000); and 

WHEREAS, the City and Special Counsel entered into the Second Amendment to 
the Original Agreement on June 29, 2023, to extend the term of the Agreement to June 
30, 2024, and increase the compensation limit by Seventy-Five Thousand Dollars 
($75,000) for a new compensation limit not to exceed Three-Hundred Seventy-Five- 
Thousand Dollars ($375,000); and 

WHEREAS, the City now desires for Special Counsel to continue its representation 

of the City and to increase the compensation limit by Seventy-Five Thousand Dollars 
($75,000) for a new compensation limit not to exceed of Four-Hundred Fifty-Thousand-
Dollars ($450,000) ; and 

WHEREAS, the City and Special Counsel desire to further amend the Original 
Agreement pursuant to this Third Amendment. 

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the recitals hereof, and other mutual 

covenants and promises contained herein and for other valuable consideration, the receipt

[...]

Only those costs and expenses set forth in Section III of Exhibit "B", entitled 

"Reimbursements" shall be paid to Special Counsel. 

Total compensation for legal services and reimbursements shall be charged in 

accordance with Exhibits "A" and "B" and shall not exceed Four Hundred Fifty 

Thousand Dollars ($450,000) for attorneys’ fees and reimbursements. 

SECOND AMENDMENT TO AGREEMENT FOR LEGAL 

SERVICES BETWEEN 

THE CITY OF RICHMOND  

AND  

EDRINGTON, SCHIRMER & MURPHY, LLP 

This Second Amendment to the Agreement for Legal Services between the

[...]

the City and Special Counsel with reference to the following facts: 

RECITALS 

WHEREAS, the City and Special Counsel entered into that certain Legal Services 

Agreement (“Original Agreement”) with a term commencing May 7, 2019, and ending 

June 30, 2020, for a total compensation limit not to exceed Two Hundred and Twenty-

Five Thousand Dollars ($225,000) for representation of the City and City-related entities; 

and 

WHEREAS, the City and entered into the First Amendment to the Original 
Agreement on June 22, 2022, to extend the term of the Agreement to June 30, 2023, and 
increase the compensation limit by Seventy-Five Thousand Dollars ($75,000) for a new

[...]

compensation limit not to exceed Three-Hundred Thousand Dollars ($300,000); and 

WHEREAS, the City now desires for Special Counsel to continue its representation 
of the City and to increase the compensation limit by Seventy-Five Thousand Dollars 
($75,000) for a new compensation limit not to exceed of Three-Hundred Seventy-Five-
Thousand-Dollars ($375,000) and to extend the term of the Agreement to June 30, 2024; 
and 

WHEREAS, the City and Special Counsel desire to further amend the Original 
Agreement pursuant to this Second Amendment. 

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the recitals hereof, and other mutual

[...]

Only those costs and expenses set forth in Section III of Exhibit "B", entitled 

"Reimbursements" shall be paid to Special Counsel. 

Total compensation for legal services and reimbursements shall be charged in 

accordance with Exhibits "A" and "B" and shall not exceed Three Hundred Seventy-

Five Thousand Dollars ($375,000) for attorneys’ fees and reimbursements. 

June 18, 2024 

Richmond Housing Authority (RHA) 
& City of Richmond  

Economic Development 

DATE: June 18, 2024  

TO: Housing Authority Board of Commissioners and 
Members of the City Council